

No. 13-1402

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN F. KERRY,
SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FAUZIA DIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER AND THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

CHARLES ROTH
*National Immigrant
Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle Street,
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	ii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Consular Decisions, Like Other Agency Decisions, Should Be Reviewed For Legal, Procedural, And Factual Error.....	6
A. Judicial review involving individuals abroad is not categorically precluded by the Court’s case law.....	7
B. Review of agency decisions regarding admissibility illustrates federal-court competence to resolve those issues and the importance of that authority.	8
II. Inadmissibility Grounds, Including Those Related To Terrorism, Are Susceptible To Erroneous Application.	11
A. Consular officers frequently err.....	11
B. Government agencies often err in making terrorism determinations.	13
1. The statutory definition of “terrorist activity” and “terrorist group” is broad and convoluted.	14
2. TRIG determinations may be legally or factually flawed.....	17
C. None of these legal flaws would be discoverable if the government offers no intelligible explanation for the visa denial.....	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Ahmed v. DHS</i> , 328 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Alexandrov v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Anim v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Ayanbadejo v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	8
<i>Banat v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Brownell v. We Shung</i> , 352 U. S. 180 (1956).....	8
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Castrijon-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Daneshvar v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Ezeagwuna v. Ashcroft</i> , 325 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2003)	13

Cases—continued

<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>FH-T v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	7
<i>Galeana-Mendoza v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	7
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d. Cir, 2005)	9
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	2, 3, 25, 27
<i>Hernandez Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 343 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Husic v. Holder</i> , No. 14-607, 2015 WL 106359 (2d Cir. Jan. 8, 2015)	10
<i>Iddir v. INS</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	9

Cases—continued

<i>Khalfallah v. Holder</i> , No. 3:11-cv-414, 2011 WL 4839103 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 9, 2011)	14, 15
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>In re Koljenovic</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 219 (B.I.A.2010)	10
<i>Lin v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 459 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Mahn v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 767 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	2, 3
<i>Mejia v. Holder</i> , 756 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	9
<i>Neang Chea Taing v. Napolitano</i> , 567 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	12
<i>Ortiz-Bouchet v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 714 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Oryakhil v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17

Cases—continued

<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Prudencio v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Partyka v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Reyes-Morales v. Gonzales</i> 435 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	8
<i>In re S-K</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 936 (B.I.A. 2006)	17
<i>Saavedra-Figueroa v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 621 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Sandoval v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Saqr v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	8
<i>Singh v. Clinton</i> , 618 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13, 19
<i>Singh v. Wiles</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	19

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	2
<i>Williams v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of</i> <i>Homeland Sec.</i> , 741 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7

Statutes & Regulations

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1181(a)	6
§ 1182(a)(2)(A).....	10
§ 1182(a)(3)(B).....	14, 19-20
§ 1182(a)(6).....	10
§ 1182(a)(9).....	10
§ 1182(h).....	10
§ 1201(a)(1).....	6
§ 1201(g)	6
§ 1227(a)(2)(A).....	9
22 C.F.R. § 40.6	6
Administrative Procedure Act	7, 8, 27

Other Authorities

109th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (May 10, 2006).....	16
110th Cong., 1st Sess. 2 (Sept. 19, 2007).....	16
Anwen Hughes, et al., <i>Combating the</i> <i>Terrorism Bars Before DHS and the</i> <i>Courts</i> , Immigration Practice Pointers (2010-11).....	15

Other Authorities—continued

- Benach Ragland LLP, *BR–Client of the Month–September 2014*,
perma.cc/E3D7-YDDN 23
- Bill Ong Hing, *Immigration Policies: Messages of Exclusion to African Americans*, 37 *How. L.J.* 237 (1994)..... 12
- Brian C. Harms, *Redefining “Crimes of Moral Turpitude: A Proposal to Congress”*, 15 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 259 (2001) 9
- Charles D. Weisselberg, *The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons From the Lives of Ellen Kauff and Ignatz Mezei*, 143 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 933 (1995) 26
- Charles J. Ogletree, Jr., *America’s Schizophrenic Immigration Policy: Race, Class, and Reason*, 41 *B.C. L. Rev.* 755 (2000)..... 12
- Donald S. Dobkin, *Challenging the Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability in Immigration Cases*, 24 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 113 (2010)..... 11
- Human Rights First, *Denial and Delay: The Impact of the Immigration Law’s “Terrorism Bars” on Asylum Seekers and Refugees in the United States* (2009)..... 16
- Ishaan Tharoor, *A U.S.-designated Terrorist Group is Saving Yazidis and Battling the Islamic State*, *Wash. Post*, Aug. 11, 2014, perma.cc/S9QC-EL6Z..... 17

Other Authorities—continued

James A.R. Nafziger, <i>Review of Visa Denials by Consular Officers</i> , 66 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	11
Judiciary, The “Material Support”	15
Kim Anderson & David Gifford, <i>Consular Discretion in the Immigrant Visa-Issuing Process</i> , 16 San Diego L. Rev. 87 (1978)	11
Susan M. Akram & Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Race, Civil Rights, and Immigration Law After September 11, 2001: The Targeting of Arabs and Muslims</i> , 58 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 295 (2002).....	12
